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UPCOMING DATES 
Mar 11  Spring Bulb Fundraiser closes. 
Mar 15  Best Start Programme for new Entrants. 9.30am-10.30am. 
Mar 24  Best Start Programme for new Entrants. 11.30am-12.30pm. 
Mar 30  Hot Dog Fundraiser. 
Mar 30  Surf n Turf Parent Hui. 5.15pm. Please RSVP. 
April 5  Class & Individual photos. PhotoLife. 
April 11  BOT Hui. 
April 13  Surf n Turf Camp. Year 3 & 4. 
April 14  Surf n Turf Camp. Year 3 & 4. 
April 14  Last day Term 1. 
April 15  Easter Friday. School Closed. 
May 2  First Day Term 2. 
May 23-25  Year 5 & 6 Camp. Tui Ridge, Rotorua. 
June 6  Queen’s Birthday Public Holiday. School Closed. 
June 24  Matariki Public Holiday. School Closed. 

Room 6 & 7 Triathlon 



ABSENTEE NOTIFICATION 
Just a reminder that you can send 
your absentee notification by text 

to the school cell phone  021 
0258 4817 

Bank Account details for any and all online payments.  
Please use your surname as a reference. 

 

 020472 0084492-00 
 

Kia Ora Koutou, 
 
We have had some fabulous learning opportunities this week - it has been fabulous to have the    
children come and share their learning with me.  We have some talented and creative writers 
amongst us, some creative geniuses and budding performers.    
Check these girls out - perhaps future meteorologists!  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
A big shout out to all our participants in the Triathlon this week - we had some star athletes, and 
some nervous kiddies, who conquered their worries and gave it all they had - so very proud for them! 
 
Next week will be the last week our pool is open for swimming, as we are seeing the weather start to 
turn.  The children will have had 6 wonderful weeks in the pool - very fortunate!  We will be looking to 
start training for our cross country early in term 2, which seems a long way away, but will creep up 
quickly.  
 
We will be running Best Start next Tuesday, so if you have a little one starting with us over the rest of 
the term, or start of next; you are very welcome to book your spot with me.  
 
As always, I value your feedback, so please drop me a line if you have concerns or want to share a 
celebration - or a shout out to our magnificent Kaiako (teachers).  
 
Nga mangaakitanga.  
Briar 

SPRING BULB FUNDRAISER 
 

An order form went home last week for our latest fund-
raiser. This fundraiser is to help towards the costs for 

camps for this year. 
Please send your completed order form with the $$ to 
the office before the 11the March 2022. This is so the 
bulbs can be back in time for planting. Alternatively you 

can make a direct credit to our bank account (details 
below). 

 
CLOSES TOMORROW 
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STAFF EMAIL ADDRESSES 
Neroli Matautia   nmatautia@east.school.nz  Room 1 
Jo Derham   jderham@east.school.nz   Room 2 
Lynn James   ljames@east.school.nz   Room 3 
Dorette Hartley    dhartley@east.school.nz   Room 4 
Renee Pennington  rpennington@east.school.nz  Room 5 
Brenda Wright   bwright@east.school.nz   Room 6 
Emily Croker   ecroker@est.school.nz   Room 7 
Jude Fletcher    jfletcher@east.school.nz   Room 8 
Brendon Carroll   bcarroll@east.school.nz   Room 9 
Michelle Burr   mburr@east.school.nz   Support Staff 
Tanya Giles   tgiles@east.school.nz   Support Staff 
Scott Spicer   sspicer@east.school.nz   Support Staff 
Nyah Frew   nfrew@east.school.nz   Support Staff 
Jacob Mudford   jmudford@east.school.nz   Support Staff 
Matt Carden-Scott  mcarden-scott@east.school.nz  Support Staff 
Briar Scott    principal@east.school.nz   Principal 
Vanessa Maunder  vmaunder@east.school.nz  Deputy Principal 
Sharon Samson    office@east.school.nz   Admin 





BEST START PROGRAMME FOR NEW ENTRANTS 
If your New Entrant child has enrolled this term, or will be enrolling this term, please 

contact Briar about securing your place in our awesome workshops. 
Best start Waihi East  

 15 March 9-30am-10.30am. 
24 March 11.30am–12.30pm.  

 
Contact Briar on  

principal@east.school.nz  
or 863 8693. 

WEEKLY NOTICES AND REMINDERS  



COMMUNITY NOTICES 

Katikati Brownies and Pippins for girls aged between 5 and 9 years of age meet on Monday after-
noons at St Pius church hall 3.30-5pm. We have girls already travelling from Waihi so carpool op-
tions are available. 
GirlGuiding NZ has a long and successful history of teaching girls skills like confidence and resili-
ence, they have amazing fun and adventures and also get to make new friends. We have space 
for new girls to join us today! Please contact Laura Young for details 
(email laura@agrihealth.co.nz, 
phone/text 021 821 007) or check the website     
www.girlguidingnz.org.nz/join-us/   
 
  

WAIHI RUGBY REGISTRATION 
Online registrations are now open for 
those who would like to play rugby in 
2022 with the link.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
https://www.sporty.co.nz/viewform/143874?
fbclid=IwAR3dMRu9Kw8YML1I-
lNs73xCRRLDjBznfgzb-
4iqQmYOklKAtv8XsPniWNs 

rugby rego.htm

mailto:laura@agrihealth.co.nz
http://www.girlguidingnz.org.nz/join-us/


THANKS TO OUR GREAT DUFFY BOOKS SUPPORTERS.  

COMMUNITY NOTICES 



THANKS TO OUR GREAT DUFFY BOOKS SUPPORTERS.  
Your donations mean more books for kids. 

Principal: Briar Scott 
Ph:07 863 8693              

Absentees: 021 0258 4817 
Email Office for general enquires:  

office@east.school.nz 
Email: principal@east.school.nz              

www.waihieast.school.nz 
Waihi East Primary School,    

8 Donnelly Street, WAIHI 3610     
PO Box 129, WAIHI 3641  
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